BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-718-701
Issue 2-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEYS
513-TYPE
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers 513-type keys.
1.02 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711, covering General Require­
ments and Definitions for additional information
necessary for the proper application of the re­
quirements listed herein.
1.03 Part 1 "General" and Part 2, "Require­
ments" form part of the Western Electric
Co., Inc. Installation Department Handbook.
1.04 Requirements which cannot be checked
for, due to the location of the apparatus,
or where the application of the requirement
would affect other adjustments, are marked with
an asterisk ( *). These requirements need not be
checked for unless the apparatus is made ac­
cessible for other reasons or its performance in­
dicates that such a check is advisable.
1.05 The operated position is that position in
which the lever is thrown to either the
extreme front or rear position and the corre­
sponding contacts are operated.
2. REQUIREMENTS
2.01 Lever Movement: The steel roller, hard
rubber rollers and cam shall turn freely
in their bearings.
Hard Rubber
Key Frame------
i---*2.02 Contact Alignment: The point of contact
shall fall wholly within the circumfer­
ence of the opposing contact disc.
Steel Rol
Hard Rubber
Jpring Assembly----4t~.n~
Spring Assembly
Mounting ~c:~elr----+~rll
3pring Assembly
Clamping Plate--...J
Insula tel~---------~
Spring Assembly
Clamping Screw ----------------J
Fig. 1
Fig. 2
Gauge by eye.
Contact Separation: There shall be a sep­
aration between open contacts of
Test -Min .. 008"
Readjust- Min .. 010"
Gauge by eye.
2.04 Contact Pressure: There shall be a pres­
sure between the plunger springs and the
outer contact springs of
Test -Min. 50 gs.
Readjust - Min. 55 gs.
Use the No. 68-B Gauge.
This value shall be determined by thre~ consecu­
tive measurements, the lever being operated be­
for each measurement.
Other Spring Pressures: The outer contact
springs shall be tensioned against the hard
rubber studs in the key frame.
*2.06 Contact Sequences: When specified on the
circuit drawing.
® American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
I
SECTION 032-718-701
2.07 Cleaning: Contacts should be cleaned in
accordance with the section covering
cleaning of key contacts. Other parts should be
cleaned in accordance with approved procedures.
3. ADJUSTING PROCEDURES